UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 386

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Julian
2	Carter Wills.
3	WHEREAS, Julian Carter Wills was a son of this Commonwealth, having been
4	born in Flingsville, Kentucky, on January 27, 1920, the son of the late Herndon and Amy
5	Wills; and
6	WHEREAS, Julian Wills graduated from Crittenden High School in 1939 before
7	enlisting in the United States Army. He attained the rank of Master Sergeant and was one
8	of the last living World War II veterans in Grant County; and
9	WHEREAS, Julian Wills worked for the University of Kentucky Extension Service
10	and served as 6th District Supervisor of Maintenance for the Kentucky Department of
11	Highways. A skilled entrepreneur and business owner, he owned Vicki's Dairy Service
12	and The Hotel Donald in Williamstown; and
13	WHEREAS, Julian Wills served as a Farm Bureau agent for 29 years before his
14	retirement in 1988. After his retirement, he remained a pillar of the Williamstown
15	community and was chosen as Grant County Veteran of the Year in 2014 and Grant
16	Countian of the Year in 2015; and
17	WHEREAS, Julian Wills was a longtime member of the Williamstown United
18	Methodist Church; and
19	WHEREAS, Julian Wills, American patriot and cherished husband, father, and
20	grandfather, departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on August
21	10, 2020, leaving all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
22	WHEREAS, Julian Wills was preceded in death by his wife of 71 years, the former
23	Mary Frances Spegal. He is survived by his daughter, Vicki Lynn Agee and her husband,
24	Mike; granddaughters, Lori Lynn Prince and her husband, Sal, and Holly Lee Vizard and
25	her husband, Matt; and five great-grandchildren;
26	NOW, THEREFORE,
27	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of

Page 1 of 2 XXXX Jacketed UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 386

## Kentucky:

1

- Section 1. The Senate hereby expresses its most profound sympathy upon the 

  2 → Section 1.
- 3 passing of Julian Carter Wills, and posthumously thanks him for his courageous service
- 4 to the United States of America and for his many contributions to the citizens of Grant
- 5 County, Kentucky.
- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving →
- 7 memory of Julian Carter Wills.
- Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 9 Resolution to Vicki Wills Agee, 114 Ridgelea Drive, Williamstown, Kentucky 41097.